FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  1  of  10
0597
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)
Evaluation Report
Report No.:  TS13060108-EME(R3)
Model No.: TTD-VM2501R, TTD-VM2500R, TTD-VM2502R
TTD-VMB2502R, BCM354A08R, TTD-VM2503R
Issued Date: Dec. 05, 2014
Applicant: Tranwo Technology Corp.
No. 236, Sec. 3, Huanbei Rd., Jubei City, Hsinchu County
30265, Taiwan
Test Method/ Standard: FCC 1.1310
Test By: Intertek Testing Services Taiwan Ltd.
No. 11, Lane 275, Ko-Nan 1 Street, Chia-Tung Li,
Shiang-Shan District, Hsinchu City, Taiwan
It may be duplicated completely for legal use with the allowance of the applicant. It shall
not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Intertek Laboratory. The
test result(s) in this report only applies to the tested sample(s).
The test report was prepared by:
Candy / Assistant
These measurements were taken by:
Wayne Chen / Engineer
The test report was reviewed by:
Name Jimmy Yang
Title  Engineer
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  2  of  10
1. General information
1.1 Identification of the EUT
Product: Wireless Video Baby Monitor
Model No.: TTD-VM2503R
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Frequency Range: 2408MHz~2468MHz
Channel Number: 31 channels
Frequency of Each Channel: 2408+2k, k＝0~30
Type of Modulation: GFSK, FHSS
Rated Power: 1. DC 5 V from adapter
2. DC 3.7 V from battery
Power Cord: N/A
Sample Received: Nov. 18, 2014
Test Date(s): Nov. 25, 2014
Note 1: This report is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is
provided pursuant to the agreement between Intertek and its
Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the
terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no
liability to any party, other than to the Client in accordance
with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage
occasioned by the use of this report. Only the Client is
authorized to permit copying or distribution of this report and
then only in its entirety. Any use of the Intertek name or one of
its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested material,
product or service must first be approved in writing by
Intertek. The observations and test results in this report are
relevant only to the sample tested. This report by itself does
not imply that the material, product, or service is or has ever
been under an Intertek certification program.
Note 2: When determining the test conclusion, the Measurement
Uncertainty of test has been considered.
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  3  of  10
1.2 Adapter information
The EUT will be supplied with a power supply from below list:
No. Model no. Specification
Adapter 1 SSW-2256US I/P: 100-240V~, 50-60Hz, 0.2A
O/P: 6.0V, 800mA
Adapter 2 OH-1048A0600800U2 I/P: 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz, 0.25A
O/P: 6.0Vdc, 800mA
Adapter 3 TS-A005-060008A1 I/P: 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz, 0.2A
O/P: 6.0Vdc, 0.8A
Adapter 4 ZZU1001-200050-2A I/P: 100-240Vac, 47-63Hz, 0.5A Max
O/P: 5Vdc, 2A
Adapter 5 TS-A010-050020AV I/P: 100-240Vac, 50-60Hz, 0.4A
O/P: 5Vdc, 2A
1.3 Additional information about the EUT
The EUT is Wireless Video Baby Monitor, and was defined as information technology
equipment.
The customer confirmed TTD-VM2500R is a series model to TTD-VM2501R (EUT), the
different model numbers are served as marketing strategy.
For more detail features, please refer to User's manual as file name “Installation guide.pdf”
Modification (R1) to test report No.: TS13060108-EME (Verification No.:
TS13060108-EME)
The original Test Report Ref. No.: TS13060108-EME, dated Jul. 22, 2013 was modified on
Feb. 11, 2014 to include the following changes and/or additions, which were considered
technical modifications:
Add an identical model “TTD-VM2502R”. The different model number is served as
marketing strategy.
After engineer judgment, the difference does not affect the RF characteristic; the model was
evaluated and deemed as meet the standards requirement, no additional tests were considered
necessary.
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  4  of  10
Modification (R2) to test report No.: TS13060108-EME (Verification No.:
TS13060108-EME)
The original Test Report Ref. No.: TS13060108-EME, dated Jul. 22, 2013 was modified on
Sep. 02, 2014 to include the following changes and/or additions, which were considered
technical modifications:
Add model “TTD-VMB2502R” and “BCM354A08R”. The different with model
“TTD-VM2501R” are served as marketing strategy.
Trade Name Model Number
TRANWO TTD-VM2502R
TRANWO TTD-VMB2502R
HITACHI BCM354A08R
Add adapter 2 (model no. : OH-1048A0600800U2), adapter 3 (model no.:
TS-A005-060008A1) and a battery.
No. Model no. Specification
Adapter 2 OH-1048A0600800U2 I/P: 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz, 0.25A
O/P: 6.0Vdc, 800mA
Adapter 3 TS-A005-060008A1 I/P: 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz, 0.2A
O/P: 6.0Vdc, 0.8A
After engineer judgment, the difference does not affect the RF characteristic; the model was
evaluated and deemed as meet the standards requirement, no additional tests were considered
necessary.
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  5  of  10
Modification (R3) to test report No.: TS13060108-EME (Verification No.:
TS13060108-EME)
The original Test Report Ref. No.: TS13060108-EME, dated Jul. 22, 2013 was modified on
Dec. 05, 2014 to include the following changes and/or additions, which were considered
technical modifications:
Add model “TTD-VM2503R”. The different with model “TTD-VM2501R” are main
board.
Trade Name Model Number Different
TRANWO TTD-VM2501R Main model
TRANWO TTD-VM2500R Same as TTD-VM2501R
TRANWO TTD-VM2502R Same as TTD-VM2501R
TRANWO TTD-VMB2502R  Same as TTD-VM2501R
TRANWO TTD-VM2503R Different main board
HITACHI BCM354A08R Same as TTD-VM2501R
Add adapter 4 (model no. : ZZU1001-200050-2A) and adapter 5 (model no. :
TS-A010-050020AV)
No. Model no. Specification
Adapter 4 ZZU1001-200050-2A I/P: 100-240Vac, 47-63Hz, 0.5A Max
O/P: 5Vdc, 2A
Adapter 5 TS-A010-050020AV I/P: 100-240Vac, 50-60Hz, 0.4A
O/P: 5Vdc, 2A
After engineer judgment, the RF Exposure calculations test was considered necessary.
1.4 Antenna description
The EUT uses a permanently connected antenna.
Antenna Gain : 1.5 dBi
Antenna Type : Monopole Antenna
Connector Type : Fixed Type Antenna
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  6  of  10
2. Test specifications
2.1. Introduction
The EUT operates in the 2.4 GHz ISM band. Due to the EUT (include antenna) at its normal
operation distance is at least 20 cm from the human body, the EUT was defined as a Mobile
Device.
The reason to do the MPE Evaluation is to avoid the RF hazard to human body.  The
maximum output power and gain of the antenna were used to calculate the limited Power
density (S) at 20 cm distance away from the product.  The limit for Maximum Permissible
Exposure (MPE) specified in FCC 1.1310 and Safety Code 6 are followed.
According to 1.1307 (b)(1), systems operating under the provisions of this section shall be
operated in a manner that ensure that the public is not exposed to radio frequency energy level
in excess of the Commission’s guideline.
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  7  of  10
2.2. RF Exposure Limit
According to FCC 1.1310: The criteria listed in the following table shall be used to evaluate
the environmental impact of human exposure to radio-frequency (RF) radiation as specified in
1.1307(b).
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  8  of  10
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  9  of  10
2.3 RF Exposure calculations
From §FCC 1.1310 table 1, the maximum permissible RF exposure for an uncontrolled
environment is 1 mW/(cm2) (or 10 W/m2)*
Power density (S) is calculated by the following formula:
S = (P * G)/4πR2
where, S = Power density (mW/cm2)
P = Output power to antenna (mW)
R = Distance between radiating structure and observation point (cm)
G = Gain of antenna in numeric
      π = 3.1416
Example:
Assume a mobile device operates at 2412MHz and its maximum output power is 50mW, and
the maximum gain of antenna is 1 (numeric) /0dBi.
Then the power density (S) = (50 * 1)/4*π*202 = 0.00995 (mW/cm2) (or = 0.0995 W/m2)
2.4 Operation mode
The EUT is supplied with DC 5 V from adapter (Test voltage: 120Vac, 60Hz).
The EUT is the type of transmitter and receiver equipment and transmits RF signal.
2.5 Test equipment
Equipment Brand Model No. Serial No. Calibration
Date
Next
Calibration
Date
Power Meter Anritsu ML2495A 0844001 2014/11/12 2015/11/11
Power Senor Anritsu MA2411B 0738452 2014/11/12 2015/11/11
Note: The above equipments are within the valid calibration period.
FCC ID.: O6LTTD-VM2501R
Report No.: TS13060108-EME(R3)
 Page  10  of  10
2.6 Test Set-up
Remark: Cable loss is 2 dB.
3. Test results
Channel Frequency
(MHz)
Antenna
Gain
(numeric)
Output power
to antenna
(mW)
Power density
(mW/cm2)
Limit of
power density
(mW/cm2)
1 2408 1.41  57.94  0.016253588  1.0
17 2440 1.41  49.55  0.013897902  1.0
31 2468 1.41  47.75  0.013395202  1.0
The Notice in Installation Manual has been stated as below:
While installing and operating this transmitter, the radio frequency exposure limit of 1 mW/
(cm2) may be exceeded at distances close to the transmitter. Therefore, the user must maintain
a minimum distance of 20 cm from the device at all time.
Power meter
 20 dB Attenuator
&
DC block
EUT
Power sensor